[No. 392, A.]

[Published April 16, 1885.]

CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of balances therein named for the year 1883, to the assessors in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Regarding payments of balances.

Section 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee is hereby authorized to audit, allow and pay, in the same manner that other accounts and claims against the city are audited, allowed and paid, to each of the assessors of the city of Milwaukee for the year 1883, such sums of money as will constitute the balance of salary of six hundred dollars, as provided for in the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

Repealing sec-

Section 2. All sections, or parts of sections, so far as they may be construed to conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed, as for the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 500, A.]

[Published April 14, 1885.]

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT relating to gambling at agricultural fairs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Gambling at agricultural fairs.

SECTION 1. It is hereby made unlawful for the secretary of state to draw any warrants for the payment of moneys appropriated to the various agricultural societies of the state, except upon the presentation of the sworn statement of the president and secretary of each society, that said society, at its annual fair held during the year for

which its appropriation was made, has prohibited and excluded from its fair grounds all gambling and gambling devices whatsoever.

Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 394, A.]

[Published April 20, 1885.]

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to pay certain claims to contractors for constructing a certain school building therein, and to provide for the payment thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Payment of Milwaukee is hereby authorized to pay to Duchon ized. and Kropf, the sum of two thousand and sixtyeight dollars and ninety-three cents; to F. Andres and Company, the sum of two hundred and fiftyone dollars and forty-nine cents, and to William Klocksin the sum of two hundred and eightynine dollars and ninety-six cents; said sums being the amount due said parties respectively, for work done and materials furnished to complete the fifth district school building in the city of Milwaukee, in excess of the contract price therefor; and the proper city officers of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to sign, countersign, issue and pay when so directed to do by the common council of said city, city orders in said amounts to said parties respectively, or their respective assigns.

SECTION 2. The payment of said sums of money, To be paid out as provided in the preceding section, is hereby fund. authorized, out of the general city fund, of the

city of Milwaukee.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1885.

25—I.